

No. 13-316

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

KEVIN LOUGHRIN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Kathryn N. Nester  
Scott Keith Wilson  
Bretta Pirie  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER, DISTRICT  
OF UTAH  
46 W. Broadway Suite 110  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

*Harvard Supreme Court  
Litigation Clinic*

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	(I)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Factual Background .....	1
II. The District Court Proceedings.....	2
III. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. To Prove Bank Fraud Under Section 1344, The Government Must Prove That The Defendant Intended To Defraud A Bank.....	13
A. The Text And History Of Section 1344 Establish That The Statute Applies Only When A Defendant Intended To Defraud A Financial Institution. ....	13
1. Section 1344 Defines A Single Offense That Requires Intent To Defraud A Bank. ....	15
2. Even If Section 1344 Defines Two Separate Offenses, Nothing In The Language Of Section 1344(2) Suggests That Congress Intended To Dispense With The Requirement	

That The Defendant Intend To Defraud A Bank. ....	23
B. Requiring Intent To Defraud A Bank Best Accords With The Statute’s Purposes. ....	25
C. This Court Should Avoid Giving The Criminal Bank Fraud Statute Unnecessary Breadth.....	27
D. Use Of An Altered Check Is Not Sufficient, In Itself, To Prove Intent To Defraud A Financial Institution.....	29
II. The Bank Fraud Statute Does Not Apply To Schemes That Pose No Risk Of Financial Or Other Property Loss To A Covered Financial Institution.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	40
APPENDIX A, 18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	1a
APPENDIX B, 18 U.S.C. § 20 .....	2a
APPENDIX C, 18 U.S.C. § 1344 (1988 ed.).....	4a
APPENDIX D, 18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	6a
APPENDIX E, Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 335 § 301, 17 Stat. 323.....	7a
APPENDIX F, 18 U.S.C. § 1341 (1982 ed.) .....	8a
APPENDIX G, 18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	9a
APPENDIX H, 18 U.S.C. § 513.....	10a
APPENDIX I, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2008 ed.) .....	12a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	32
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	25
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	11
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	passim
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	18, 19
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	11
<i>J. Walter Thompson, U.S.A., Inc. v. First BankAmericano</i> , 518 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Kann v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 88 (1944).....	32
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	11
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	passim
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	16, 21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	27, 39
<i>State v. Barrick</i> , 46 P.3d 770 (Utah Ct. App. 2002).....	29

<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	33
<i>United States v. Ayewoh</i> , 627 F.3d 914 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 141 (2011).....	12, 37
<i>United States v. Barakett</i> , 994 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Blackmon</i> , 839 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	12, 28, 31, 37
<i>United States v. Blockburger</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1931).....	14
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 298 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 939 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 394 Fed. Appx. 953 (3d Cir. 2010) (unpublished) .....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 989 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Everett</i> , 270 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2001).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Goodale</i> , No. 11-51204, 2013 WL 2631322 (5th Cir. June 12, 2013) (unpublished) .....	31
<i>United States v. Hoglund</i> , 178 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1990).....	28

<i>United States v. Kenrick</i> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	14
<i>United States v. Khorozian</i> , 333 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Laljie</i> , 184 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 200 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Morganfield</i> , 501 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 932 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	28, 38
<i>United States v. Sapp</i> , 53 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Sprick</i> , 233 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2000).....	28, 37
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 435 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 360 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2004).....	6

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 20 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 20(1) .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 20(2) .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 20(7) .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 513 .....	10, 34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 513(a) .....	34, 35

18 U.S.C. § 513(c)(2) .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 513(c)(3)(A) .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 513(c)(4) .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1).....	35
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(5) .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	20, 21, 22, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1341 (1982 ed.) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1344(1) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1344(2) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a) .....	29
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3).....	32
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 215, 35 Stat. 1088.....	18
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 2504(j), 104 Stat. 4789, 4861 .....	17
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, §§ 961(k), 962(e)(2), 103 Stat. 183 .....	17
Pub. L. 98-473, Tit. II, § 1105(a), 98 Stat. 1837, 2133 .....	34
Pub. L. 98-473, Tit. II, § 1108(a), 98 Stat. 1837, 2147 .....	17, 34



Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-501 ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 98-901 (1984)..... 15, 21, 24, 26

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) .....passim
